
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA  
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-3042 

ANSWERED ON 21.12.2023 
 

SCHEMES FOR MINORITIES IN ODISHA  
 

3042. SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA: 
  
Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:-  

(a) the details of number of schemes implemented by the Government for Minorities across 
the country during the last five years and the current year; 

(b) the details of number of beneficiaries in Odisha during the said period, district-wise; 

(c) the funds allocated to Odisha during the said period and the expenditure incurred by the 
said State Government; and 

(d) the details of the financial assistance provided to Minorities College/NGO/Trust during 
the said period?  

ANSWER 
  

THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

  
(a) to (c) The Government implements various schemes for the welfare and upliftment of 

every strata, including minorities, specially the economically weaker and lesser 
privileged sections of the society, through various schemes of the different Ministries. 
Ministry of Minority Affairs specifically implements various schemes across the 
country for socio-economic and educational empowerment of the six (6) centrally 
notified minority communities. The details of minority welfare schemes are as under: 

 
(A)  Educational Empowerment Schemes 

i. Pre-Matric Scholarship Scheme  
ii. Post Matric Scholarship Scheme  
iii. Merit-cum-Mean based Scholarship Scheme  
Details of the number of beneficiaries district wise in Odisha for the last five years at 
“Annexure-I” and the fund allocated to Odisha during the said period is at 
“Annexure-II”. 

 
  (B)  Employment and Economic Empowerment Schemes 

i)  ‘Pradhan Mantri Virasat Ka Samvardhan (PM VIKAS)’ has subsumed Seekho aur 
Kamao (SAK), Nai Manzil, USTTAD and Nai Roshni, schemes of the Ministry. 
These schemes were implemented via Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) that 
were selected through a transparent RFP process. State-wise fund allocation was not 
made under these schemes. 

 



Number of people trained under these schemes in the state of Odisha in the last five 
years is given as follows. 

Scheme Number of beneficiaries trained in Odisha in the last 
five years 

Seekho aur Kamao 832 
Nai Manzil 1239 
USTTAD - 

 
ii)  National Minorities Development and Finance Corporation(NMDFC) 

provides concessional loans to minorities on refinance mode which supports them 
in their Economic empowerment and generation of livelihoods. Government 
supports the NMDFC in execution of this programme. In the State of Odisha, 
Orissa Backward Classes Finance & Development Cooperative Corporation 
(OBCFDCC) is the State Channelising Agency (SCA) of NMDFC. OBCFDCC has 
not drawn any funds from NMDFC during last five years and during the current 
year also, since OBCFDCC is implementing State Govt. schemes only. To expand 
coverage of NMDFC schemes, NMDFC has signed MOU with Canara Bank in 
F.Y. 2021-22 for implementing NMDFC schemes mainly in the States/UTs where 
SCAs are not functional. 

  District-wise detail of loan disbursed & number of beneficiaries financed by 
Canara Bank under NMDFC schemes in State of Odisha during last two financial 
years is enclosed as “Annexure-III”. 

 
 (C) Infrastructure Development Schemes 
         Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) provide infrastructure for Socio-
economic development in Minority concentrated areas. The details of projects approved for 
Odisha during last Five years and current year are as under: 

(Rs in Lakh) 
Name of Projects Units Approved Total Cost 

Approved 
Approved Central 
Share 

Hostel for school/ ITI/ 
Polytechnic 

21 5550.00 3330.00 

Community Service Centre/ 
Sadbhav 
Mandap/Community Hall 

2 280.00 168.00 

Grand Total 23 5830.00 3498.0 
 
 
(d)  The Financial assistance provided to PIAs in the following schemes is as under:- 
 

Scheme Actual Expenditure Made during the last five years (in 
Rs. cr.) 

Seekho aur Kamao 875.04 
Nai Manzil 244.49 
USTTAD 229.77 
   
                                                           ******* 

 
 
 



Annexure-I 
STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 3042 ANSWERED ON 21.12.2023 REGARDING SCHEMES FOR 
MINORITIES IN ODISHA  

 
 

  

Pre Matric Scholarship Scheme data for last 5 years 

District Name 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

No.of 
Sanction 

Beneficiaries 

No.of 
Sanction 

Beneficiaries 

No.of 
Sanction 

Beneficiaries 

No.of 
Sanction 

Beneficiaries 

No.of Sanction 
Beneficiaries 

ANUGUL 23 13 47 0 0 
BALANGIR 58 132 170 57 96 
BALESHWAR 1836 3286 3286 3754 5009 
BARGARH 50 29 9 4 6 
BAUDH 5 9 4 2 0 
BHADRAK 448 331 1045 1807 5092 
CUTTACK 417 261 381 455 635 
DEBAGARH 16 13 7 0 1 
DHENKANAL 6 6 3 16 8 
GAJAPATI 399 72 123 481 415 
GANJAM 101 73 40 79 33 
JAGATSINGHAPUR 1090 1368 1777 1509 3428 
JAJAPUR 767 504 1051 2304 3420 
JHARSUGUDA 38 33 20 29 24 
KALAHANDI 11 11 10 2 11 
KANDHAMAL 706 458 376 1169 1038 
KENDRAPARA 1871 3069 2772 2379 3564 
KENDUJHAR 193 266 264 287 296 
KHORDHA 576 226 555 1551 883 
KORAPUT 7 4 9 14 13 
MALKANGIRI 4 1 12 2 0 
MAYURBHANJ 317 35 160 147 302 
NABARANGAPUR 31 73 22 59 24 
NAYAGARH 5 20 7 33 12 
NUAPADA 1 43 45 3 13 
PURI 697 65 422 741 861 
RAYAGADA 37 12 4 103 50 
SAMBALPUR 127 25 58 68 15 
SUBARNAPUR 7 9 9 8 5 
SUNDARGARH 78 164 246 407 390 

Total 9922 10611 12934 17470 25644 
  

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Post Matric Scholarship Scheme data for last 5 years 

District Name 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

No.of 
Sanction 

Beneficiaries 

No.of 
Sanction 

Beneficiaries 

No.of 
Sanction 

Beneficiaries 

No.of 
Sanction 

Beneficiaries 

No.of 
Sanction 

Beneficiaries 
ANUGUL 26 13 16 4 5 
BALANGIR 28 24 61 32 28 
BALESHWAR 350 149 211 280 302 
BARGARH 29 14 7 16 15 
BAUDH 2 6 3 2 2 
BHADRAK 452 434 508 563 649 
CUTTACK 331 275 381 421 484 
DEBAGARH 10 14 2 2 1 
DHENKANAL 8 7 9 3 5 
GAJAPATI 88 80 92 61 106 
GANJAM 201 52 26 29 96 
JAGATSINGHAPUR 129 146 131 159 278 
JAJAPUR 488 245 404 564 815 
JHARSUGUDA 143 8 14 21 17 
KALAHANDI 13 8 13 13 8 
KANDHAMAL 67 84 78 150 275 
KENDRAPARA 272 267 289 273 342 
KENDUJHAR 55 31 56 48 37 
KHORDHA 147 99 167 164 188 
KORAPUT 3 6 10 17 32 
MALKANGIRI 9 9 0 2 11 
MAYURBHANJ 38 15 25 19 24 
NABARANGAPUR 8 0 6 19 13 
NAYAGARH 21 10 9 9 7 
NUAPADA 3 4 3 1 6 
PURI 178 33 86 84 85 
RAYAGADA 11 14 24 26 46 
SAMBALPUR 91 25 25 29 17 
SUBARNAPUR 4 2 1 3 2 
SUNDARGARH 55 60 81 132 136 
Total 3260 2134 2738 3146 4032 



Meri-cum-Means Scholarship Scheme Data for last 5 years 

District Name 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
No.of 

Sanction 
Beneficiaries 

No.of 
Sanction 

Beneficiaries 

No.of 
Sanction 

Beneficiaries 

No.of 
Sanction 

Beneficiaries 

No.of 
Sanction 

Beneficiaries 
ANUGUL 33 5 6 2 2 
BALANGIR 5 3 1 2 4 
BALESHWAR 40 38 20 21 35 
BARGARH 1 2 1 2 4 
BAUDH 7 3 0 0 0 
BHADRAK 44 28 19 26 28 
CUTTACK 58 60 81 78 81 
DEBAGARH 2 1 0 0 0 
DHENKANAL 1 0 1 1 0 
GAJAPATI 8 6 4 4 4 
GANJAM 106 27 7 8 10 
JAGATSINGHAPUR 18 27 32 21 34 
JAJAPUR 50 56 68 61 62 
JHARSUGUDA 7 4 6 4 6 
KALAHANDI 5 6 4 5 7 
KANDHAMAL 10 6 3 9 10 
KENDRAPARA 54 51 28 29 36 
KENDUJHAR 25 19 10 8 9 
KHORDHA 102 66 34 30 37 
KORAPUT 2 1 4 3 6 
MALKANGIRI 1 0 1 0 0 
MAYURBHANJ 44 31 8 7 7 
NABARANGAPUR 5 4 3 5 7 
NAYAGARH 0 0 3 0 1 
NUAPADA 6 5 6 1 3 
PURI 16 23 19 18 17 
RAYAGADA 11 5 4 2 6 
SAMBALPUR 46 19 9 5 9 
SUBARNAPUR 1 0 1 0 1 
SUNDARGARH 84 41 53 40 40 

Total 792 537 436 392 466 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure-II 
 
STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 3042 ANSWERED ON 21.12.2023 REGARDING SCHEMES FOR 
MINORITIES IN ODISHA  

 
  

All 3 Scholarship Schemes Data Year wise in respect of Odisha (Amounts                                                                                                                            
in Crore) 

AY Pre-Matric Post Matric 
MERIT-CUM-
MEANS 

2017-18 1.9 
2.41 2.33 

2018-19 1.98 1.63 1.62 

2019-20 2.53 1.98 1.33 

2020-21 2.92 1.91 1.08 

2021-22 4.21 2.4 1.29 
 

  



Annexure III 
STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 3042 ANSWERED ON 21.12.2023 REGARDING SCHEMES FOR 
MINORITIES IN ODISHA  
 
District-wise detail of loan disbursed and no. of beneficiaries financed by Canara Bank under 
NMDFC schemes in the state of Odisha during last two financial years  

Amt in Lakhs 

 
      2021-22 2022-23 

 
S.No. State District Amt. No. of Benf. Amt. 

No. of 
Benf. 

1 Odisha 

BALANGIR 21.00 1     

 
BHADRAK 5.00 20     

 CUTTACK 9.00 41 2.00 2 
GAJAPATI 1.00 1     

 
JAGATSINGHAPUR 11.00 40     

 JAJAPUR 5.00 20     
KENDRAPARA 16.00 51     

 
MALKANGIRI 0.45 1     

 MAYURBHANJ 3.00 10     
NAYAGARH 1.00 1     

 
SAMBALPUR 2.00 21     

 SUNDARGARH 11.00 34     
  Grand Total 85.45 241 2.00 2 

 


